decrease in market interest rates. The value at risk at 31 March 2013 was £10.0 billion (2011-12:
£10.6 billion) and the delta was £389 million (2011-12: £313 million).

23.5.2  Market risk and sensitivity analysis for the Dividend Access Share (DAS)

The valuation of the DAS is based on the potential dividend cash flows that may be realised by HM
Treasury in the future. HM Treasury’s right to the DAS expires when the RBS share price equals or
exceeds 650p per share over a certain period. The financial model therefore estimates the potential
dividends paid before this trigger is reached, and then discounts these expected dividends to establish
a present value. Details of the base case assumptions used are included in note 2.3.

The value of the DAS decreases as the underlying share price goes up, as this increases the likelihood
of the share price reaching 650p and dividend payments consequently ending. The valuation is also
sensitive to the volatility of the RBS share price and the discount rate used in the financial model. The
table below provides a sensitivity analysis for a range of scenarios considered plausible at 31 March
2013:

At 31 March 2013
Input to the model

Increase in DAS value Decrease in DAS value

Input £m Input £m

Share price sensitivity -100p 924 +100 p (630)

Credit spread sensitivity -100bps 423 +100bps (334)

Volatility sensitivity +5% 225 -5% (247)

Weighted dividend payment date -1 year (to 2016-2021) 449 +1 year (to 2018-2023) (362)

At 31 March 2012
Input to the model

Increase in DAS value Decrease in DAS value

Input £m Input £m

Share price sensitivity -100p 791 +100p (625)

Credit spread sensitivity -100bps 262 +100bps (227)

Volatility sensitivity +5% 125 -5% (136)

First dividend payment date -1 year (to 2014) 601 +1 year (to 2016) (454)

23.6 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to HM
Treasury by failing to discharge an obligation. HM Treasury is exposed to credit risk through schemes
entered into by the Government. The Treasury’s credit risk arises from loans issued to financial
institutions and financial guarantees. See notes 26 to 34 for a description of the individual
investments and schemes and their related exposures.

The table below shows the credit rating and utilisation of credit facilities of HM Treasury’s most
significant counterparties at the reporting date. These credit ratings are produced by Standard and

[…]

(UKAR). UKAR has been established to facilitate the orderly management of the closed mortgage
books of both organisations and manages both organisations. The individual business plans of both
Northern Rock (Asset Management) and Bradford & Bingley as prepared and implemented by UKAR
project full repayment of loans to HM Treasury. On behalf of HM Treasury, UKFI monitors the
implementation of agreed business plans and reports its findings to HM Treasury. Both HM Treasury
and UKFI are satisfied with the planned repayment schedule.

In addition, as security on the loan to Northern Rock (Asset Management) plc, HM Treasury holds a
floating charge over the entire company's assets including its mortgage pool. As at 31 December
2012, the fair value of the company’s assets was £48.6 billion (2011: £55.3 billion). HM Treasury
holds no other security over its loan assets.

In addition to Bradford & Bingley statutory debt, HM Treasury also has statutory debts with various
institutions over which it has limited control because they are in administration. The recoverability of
these loans is assessed by the administrators. A sensitivity analysis of the level of capital recovery for
statutory debt loans from administrators is shown below.

 162

   2012-13

Loan Total amount lent Current recovery Forecast recovery SCNE impact of change
in forecast recovery by:

 £m % % +5% -5%

KSF 494 77 85   23  ( 23)

London Scottish 31 34 50   1  (1)

Heritable 92 78 88   4   (4)

Icesave1 3,073 49 100 - (153)

Dunfermline2 1,540 49 100 - -

Total 5,230   28 (181)
1 Following the ruling of the EFTA Court, the loan to the Depositors’ and Investors’ Guarantee Fund is not recoverable from the Icelandic authorities and is
recoverable from the administration of the Icesave estate
2 For the Dunfermline statutory debt, HM Treasury can recover its shortfall in the administration from the FSCS, subject to a cap. Therefore the change in forecast
recovery has no impact on the SCNE for the range considered reasonably possible above.

   2011-12

Loan
Current recovery Forecast recovery SCNE impact of change

in forecast recovery by:

 % % +5% -5%

KSF 63 82   23  ( 23)